		TION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/28/2015	
050633				B. WING			
AD BASERSON AND	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER IES COMMUNITY HOSPITA	AL	STREET ADDRESS, 1100 Las Tablas		ZIP CODE hton, CA 93465-9704 SAN LUIS OBISP	O COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	The following reflects t Department of Public H				Action Item #1		
	inspection visit:				The facility Universal Proto		6/5/2014
	Complaint Intake Num	her			preventing wrong site, wron		
	Complaint Intake Number: CA00376465 - Substantiated Representing the Department of Public Health: Surveyor ID # 25092, HFEN The inspection was limited to the specific facility event investigated and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility. Health and Safety Code Section 1280.3: For purposes of this section "immediate jeopardy" means a situation in which the licensee's				procedure, wrong person su time out policy was revised the World Health Organizat (WHO) standards.	to reflect	e l
					The policy was updated to a documentation review in the area to assure all the essenti documents clearly identify t specific site and procedure t performed and that all the d agree.	e pre-op al the to be	
	noncompliance with of licensure has conserious injury or death The following ref California Depart Licensing and investigation of an En	aused, or is likely to the patient. flects the finding tment of Publi Certification, d	to cause, gs of the ic Health, uring the	÷	The policy was updated to specifically indicate that pro- involving toes and fingers in the specific toe or finger ma The policy was approved by Governing Board on June 5	nust have arked. y the	*
	Entity Reported Incide	ent Number: CA00376	5465				
	The investigation Entity Reported In not represent a full ins	cident investigated	and does				
	Representing the Public Health:	California Dep	artment of				
	Health Facilities Evalu	uator Nurse, 2041.			Continued page 2		
Event ID:	BCUR11	and the second	4/29/2015	3	:47:01PM		
LABORAT	ORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROV	IDER/SUPPLIER REPRES	SENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE	PCQI	(X6) DATE	

By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet, Page(s). 1 thru 10

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050633		A BUILDING COMF		(X3) DATE SURY COMPLETE 04/28/201	PLETED	
		STREET ADDRESS				
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ton, CA 93465-9704 SAN LUIS OBISP	COUNTY	
			a real realigned		0000000	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
				Action Item #2		
	1279.1 (a) (a) A health fa subdivision (a), (b), report an adverse later than five days been detected, or, urgent or emerge health, or safety visitors, not later adverse event has of individually idu shall be consistent wit	s been detected. Disclosure entifiable patient information	red	The facility moved from usin out form in the electronic mar- record to using a paper time that followed the World Hear Organization (WHO) standar With the new time out form, nurse assures the documentar correct and matches prior to leaving the pre-op area. The nurse is also responsible for documenting that the correct surgical site was marked by surgeon.	edical out form llth rds. the pre-op tion is the patient pre-op t specific	
	event" includes any of	es of this section, "adverse the following: including the following:	leel	The new time out form was implemented on December 2	2, 2013.	
	(A) Surgery p part that is incor informed consent f event under this include a situation occurs in the court that is so urgen	erformed on a wrong body nsistent with the documented for that patient. A reportable s subparagraph does not	s Lach		ж	
	informed consent. California Codes H 1280.1 (c):	ealth & Safety Code Section	5/11/15			
				Continued page 3		1.11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050633			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE A. BUILDING B. WING			D
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER ES COMMUNITY HOSPIT/	STREET ADDRESS AL 1100 Las Tablas		ZIP CODE aton, CA 93465-9704 SAN LUIS OBIS	PO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLET DATE
	likely to cause, se patient. California Code §70223 (b)(2): Surgical Services Ger (b) A committee of assigned responsibilit (2) Developmed implementation procedures in appropriate he administration. Politi the governing be approved by the staff where such is ap Based on interview facility documentation to implement its preventing wrong se failed to ensure the was correct during again during the period of time to when the surgical informed consent,	a situation in which the liance with one or more censure has caused or is prious injury or death to the of Regulations, Title 22, meral requirements. of the medical staff shall be y for: ent, maintenance and of written policies and consultation with other alth professionals and cies shall be approved by ody. Procedures shall be administration and medical propriate.		Action Item #3 A failure mode and effects was completed in October Stop the Line processes wi facility. On November 8, 2 Governing Board approved Line policy. Surgery staff was completed by January The purpose of this policy culture of patient safety an avoidable patient harm, all empowered to "Speak Up" potential sources of patient errors are identified without blame or retaliation. The g create the safest possible e in which to deliver care to All employees, medical stat students and volunteers ha responsibility and authority immediately intervene to p safety of a patient, to prevent patient safety event and su patient harm.	2013 on thin the 013 the 1 a Stop the education 13, 2014. is foster a d eliminate staff is when t care at fear of goal is to nvironment patients. aff, ve the y to rotect the ent a	1/13/14
				Continued page 4	×	

.

•

### 

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLII IDENTIFICATION NU 050633		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/28/2015	
0.000-000-000	NOVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AL	STREET ADDRESS 1100 Las Tablas		ZIP CODE eton, CA 93465-9704 SAN LUIS C	BISPO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	OULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	failures' resulted procedure of Patie than the intended patient will need surgery to correct abnormality. Findings:	nt A's left little f left ring finger.			Action Item #4 Appropriate corrective provided to employees follow facility policy an procedures. Chief Hum Officer verified comple December 20, 2013.	who failed to nd an Resource	12/20/13
	to establish a identifying the co anatomical side/site invasive procedures." "Section 3.0 Scope all procedures	al Protocol for ng Procedure, Wr ut," dated 5/3/12 as and procedure he prevention of the purpose of the standard proce- prior to all op , 3.2: This policy involving in	Preventing ong Person outlines the es to be wrong site his policy is cedure for cedure and berative and cerative to cision or		Action Item #5 The Director of Peri-Op designee will audit 5 pa each week to ensure the consent, history and phy orders indicate the speci of the procedure that wa and that the three docum A review of the universi- checklist will be included review to ensure the pre- addressing these items p patient going to surgery of these audits will be p	tient charts surgical vsical and ific location as performed nents agree. al time out ed in this op nurse is prior to the . The results	. 5/11/15
	percutaneous pu- intended procedu marking takes int surface, (flexor, e: specific digit or patient or legal in the procedur and marking proce unable to respond the protocol will be co	re site is ma o consideration la ktensor), the level lesion to be t representative shal re preparation, iss. However, if the for any reason	(spine), or reated. The II participate identification, ne patient is all steps in		the performance improve committee, medical exection committee and governing a quarterly basis. The autoperiod begin the week of May and continue until 90% is obtained for at least 6	rement cutive ng board on udits will 11, 2015 compliance	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
.t.		050633	B. WING		04/28/20	15
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ESS, CITY, STATE, blas Rd, Temple		SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV	PLAN OF CORRECTION TE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- HE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2	limited to the follow structures (such as fine "Section 4.0 Policy correct patient, side/site prior to procedures." "Section 7.0 Proceed performing the pro-	Facility shall identify the procedure, and anatomica all operative and invasiv lures: 7.1.2: The physicia ocedure in conjunction with clearly mark the procedur	le al re th			
		4: Prior to performing th surgical/procedural team w (time-out) The team sha	ne ill ail			
	site are marked.	ent identity. on that the correct side ar procedure consent form.	nd			
	7.1.14.4: Agreemen done. "7.1.14.6: Relevant	t on the procedure to t	re			
	"7.2 Verification, operative/invasive	7.2.1: For schedule procedures, the propose				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050633	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	CC	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
			S, CITY, STATE, J IS Rd, Temple		SAN LUIS OBISPO COU	NTY
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIN	S PLAN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE CRO: THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIEN	
	consent form, histo diagnostic data pre-procedural nurs are any discrepa pre-procedural nurs call the surgeon/p to the start of the proce A review of Path conducted on 2/19 Physician 1 on 8/ with the assessme of the "left ring when the extense finger or thumb is Physician 1's as indicated the left however, a his completed on 10/2 finger had the deform Patient A arrived a surgical diagnosis the appointment Physician 1's off schedule, dated 1	documentation including the ony and physical (H&P), and shall be verified by the e/procedural team. If there ncies or uncertainties, the rse/procedural team shall hysician for clarification prior edure." ent A's medical record was /14. Patient A was seen by 21/13, 9/4/13, and 10/3/13 int of mallet finger deformity finger" (deformity of a finger or tendon is damaged, the not able to be straightened). ssessments and notes all ring finger had the deformity, tory and physical (H&P) 8/13, indicated the left "little" ty. at the facility on 11/5/13 with a of left ring mallet finger per notification form faxed from ice. The hospital's surgery 1/5/13, also indicated Patient for repair of the left ring				

• .

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION UMBER: 050633				(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING B. WING		RUCTION		(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE 04/28/20	D
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TWIN CITIES COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 1100 Las Tablas Rd, Templeton, CA 93465-9704 SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY									
	ES COMMUNITY HOSPITA		1100 Las Tablas	Rd, Templet	on, CA 9	3465-9704	SAN LUIS OBISP	OCOUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY F SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT		ID PREFIX TAG	277	CH CORRECTIV	S PLAN OF CORRECT VE ACTION SHOULD THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
¥	interview between t nurse (PPON) and documentatio	Patient A occurre n confirme	d and the d the						
	procedure/surgery to "left ring finger" tendor A review of the dated 11/5/13 was PPON indicated in the operable locatio an interview on 4/ recalled speaking v Patient A show the	n. initial nursing conducted on 2/2 the nursing asses n was the left fin 30/14 at 9:15 a.m., vith Patient A and	assessment 20/14. The ssment that ger. During the PPON requested			* *			
	was operating on Patient A showed left hand. The F finger was deforme fingers didn't appear a	According to t PPON the ring fing PON recalled the d, and that the r bnormal.	he PPON, ger on her left ring rest of the					×	£
	surgery to be per extensor tendon physician order did the left hand was order dated 11/5/2 Patient A sign a sign mallet finger repair	urgery which ind erformed as follow central slip left not indicate which to be operated or 013, instructed sta surgical consent for " but did not sp order also dated	licated the vs: "Repair " The finger on Another iff to have "left hand ecify which		*				
Event ID:8	The PPON/procedur surgical site with specific finger to completing the con	the physician, a be operated on	as to the , prior to		7:01PM		•		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	050633			A. BUILDING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	04/28/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IES COMMUNITY HOSPITA	AL	STREET ADDRESS, 1100 Las Tablas	Contraction and the	IP CODE on, CA 93465-9704 SAN LUIS OBIS	PO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	"Left hand mallet finge During an intervie Physician 1 explaine pre-op area pri Physician 1 indicate Patient A rather the operated on. The	2013 indicated the r repair." w on 2/24/14 at d seeing the pati or to surgery d marking the lei han the actual fir his was not cons	following: 11:35 a.m., ent in the (11/5/13). ft hand of	8			
	policy (3.0,3.2,3.3,4.0, According to the (viewed on 2/14/1 and taken to the time out, per facili identifying the con anatomical side/site invasive procedures the consent was in markings were not finger (digit) per report indicated su "Finger left little."	Operating Room 4), Patient A wa OR where the fa ty policy, for the rrect patient, proc prior to all op . In the case of ncomplete per polic accurate as to th policy. The in	as sedated cility did a purpose of cedure and erative and Patient A, cy and the ne particular ntraoperative			151	
	During an interview at 11:35 a.m., he correct. Physician one looked at the identified the "Left ring During an interview 1) on 4/29/13 at prepared Patient A the surgery room	confirmed the H& 1 stated retrospene surgery sched g mallet finger." with a circulating 1:30 p.m., CN 1 in for surgery but	P was not ctively, "No ule," which nurse (CN dicated she was not in	÷			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         050633			(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING B. WING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET 04/28/20	ED	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER ES COMMUNITY HOSPITA	AL.	STREET ADDRESS 1100 Las Tablas		<sup>o</sup> CODE in, CA 93465-9704 SAN LU	JIS OBISPO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC REFERENCED TO THE APP	ON SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	procedure.CN 1 reca hand, but stated th "the finger" that was to During an intervie Executive and the on 4/30/14 at 2 p.m policy and procedu followed for Patien 11/5/2013. The information con correlate with the physician's office re patient A. In addit the surgery and were both incomp prior to the surgery. These failures led in the O.R. This ensure the surgio proposed surgery a is in agreement. While the facility provided multiple correct operable sit follow these police	he marking did n be operated on. w with the Ch Director of Clin h., they agreed re, quoted above t A's surgery co ntained in the H information faxed egarding the surge ion, the physician' the patient's co lete and were up to an inaccura time out process cal consent, ma re all the same a y policies and opportunities to te, the facility sta	tot point to ief Nursing ical Quality the facility's , were not onducted on &P did not d from the ery site for 's order for onsent form not clarified ate time out is used to rkings, and and all staff procedures identify the aff failed to				
	resulted in the wro for a second surge the ring finger deformi The facility's failur their policy and practice that has o	ery and anesthesia ty for Patient A. re to ensure st procedure is	a to correct aff followed a deficient				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
¥ 8.	050633	A. BUILDINGB. WING			5 <sub></sub>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TWIN CITIES COMMUNITY HOSPIT.	AL 1100 Las Tablas		ZIP CODE ton, CA 93465-9704 SAN LUIS OB	ISPO COUNTY		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	JLD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
therefore constitute within the meaning Code Section 1280.1 This facility failed (ies) as describe likely to cause, so patient, and there jeopardy within the Safety Section Code This facility failed	g of the Health and Safety (c) to prevent the deficiency ed above that caused, or is erious injury or death to the fore continues an immediate ne meaning of Health and 1280.1 (c). to prevent the deficiency (ies)			•		
cause, serious inju					÷	
	*			*		
Event ID:8CUR11	4/29/2011		47:01PM			

٠